

IN THE FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE No. 5D15-4272

J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES LLC, MADHUKAR NAMBURI,
and ESTEBAN SCHRECK,

Appellants,

v.

GEVERAN INVESTMENTS LIMITED,

Appellee.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
J.P. MORGAN SECURITIES LLC, MADHUKAR NAMBURI,
AND ESTEBAN SCHRECK

Nicholas A. Shannin, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0009570
THE SHANNIN LAW FIRM
214 East Lucerne Circle, Suite 200
Orlando, Florida 32801
Tel: (407) 985-2222

Jonathan K. Youngwood, Esq.
Kavitha S. Sivashanker, Esq.
Stephen A. O'Connor, Esq.
SIMPSON THACHER &
BARTLETT LLP
425 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (212) 455-2000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amicus Curiae, Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association.	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Geveran’s Interpretation of FSIPA is Inconsistent with the Statutory Framework in the Overwhelming Majority of Other States	3
II. Geveran’s Interpretation of FSIPA § 517.211 Departs from the Express Language of the Statute and Would Unreasonably Impose Liability on Secondary Actors.....	9
A. Imposing Liability on Employees of an Agent of the Seller is Inconsistent with the Express Language of FSIPA § 517.211	9
B. Imposing Liability on Employees of an Agent of the Seller Under FSIPA § 517.211 is Unreasonable and Inconsistent with the Statutory Framework of Other State Blue Sky Laws	12
III. Geveran’s Interpretation of FSIPA May Discourage Participation in Securities Transactions in Florida	15
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arnold v. McFall</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 1281 (S.D. Fla. 2011)	4
<i>Arthur Young & Co. v. Mariner Corp.</i> , 630 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	10
<i>Barnett v. Blane</i> , 2013 WL 1001963 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 13, 2013)	4
<i>Clement v. Lipson</i> , 999 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 5th DCA 2008)	10
<i>CPC Int’l Inc. v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 514 N.E.2d 116 (N.Y. 1987)	7
<i>E & H Cruises, Ltd. v. Baker</i> , 88 So. 3d 291 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	11
<i>Elipas v. Jedynek</i> , 2011 WL 1706059 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2011)	8
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	9
<i>First Union Brokerage v. Milos</i> , 717 F. Supp. 1519 (S.D. Fla. 1989)	4
<i>Foster v. Alex</i> , 572 N.E.2d 1242 (Ill. App. Ct. 5th Dist. 1991)	8
<i>Gochnauer v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Hawkins v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 748 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 1999)	11
<i>People v. Whitlow</i> , 433 N.E.2d 629 (Ill. 1982)	8
<i>Rubin v. Gabay</i> , 979 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	10

<i>Rudd v. State</i> , 386 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....	4
<i>S.E.C. v. Morgan Keegan & Co.</i> , 678 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Sorenson v. Elrod</i> , 286 F.2d 72 (5th Cir. 1960)	10
<i>State ex rel. Oregon State Treasurer v. Marsh & McLennan Companies Inc.</i> , 346 P.3d 504 (Or. Ct. App. 2015)	6
<i>Tucker v. Mariani</i> , 655 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995).....	4
<i>Virgilio v. Ryland Grp., Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Whigham v. Muehl</i> , 500 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	4
Statutes	
§ 517.211, Fla. Stat.	passim
§ 517.301, Fla. Stat.	1
15 U.S.C. § 771(a)(2)	8
15 U.S.C. § 78r(a)	9
Ala. Code § 8-6-19(a)(2)	5, 7
Alaska Stat. § 45.55.930(c).....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §§ 44-1991, 44-2003	6
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-42-106	5, 6
Cal. Corp. Code §§ 25401, 25501, 25504	6, 14
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 11-51-604	5, 6, 7
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 36b-29(a)(2)	7
Del. Code. Ann. tit. 6 § 7323	5

Ind. Code § 23-19-5-9(a), (d)(4).....	6
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 292.480(1), (4).....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 110A, § 410.....	5, 7
Minn. Stat. § 80A.76.....	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 30-10-307(2).....	6
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 78A-56(c)(1).....	13
N.D. Cent. Code § 10-04-17(6)(c).....	6
N.J. Rev. Stat. § 49:3-71(b)(1), (d).....	6
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 58-13C-509.....	5
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 8-1118(1), (3).....	6, 7
Ohio Rev. Code §§ 1707.44(b)(4), 1707.43.....	6
Okla. Stat. tit. 71, § 1-509G.....	14
Or. Rev. Stat. § 59.137(1).....	6, 14
Tex. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 581-33A(2).....	6, 7, 14
Unif. Sec. Act of 1956, § 410(a).....	7, 14
Utah Code Ann. § 61-1-22.....	5, 7
Wash. Rev. Code § 21.20.430(3).....	6
Wis. Stat. § 551.509.....	5
Other Authorities	
Robert N. Rapp, Blue Sky Regulation, ch. 13, § 13.03.....	5
Robert N. Rapp, Blue Sky Regulation, ch. 15, § 15.03.....	6, 13
